

IN THE COURT APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. : 4D00-4146
4D00-4158

L.T. No.: CL-00-10965 AB
CL-00-10992 AF
Honorable Jorge Labarga

BEVERLY ROGERS and RAY KAPLAN, etc

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE PALM BEACH COUNTY ELECTIONS
CANVASSING COMMISSION, et al.

Defendants/Appellees.

_____ /

**APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

GARY M. FARMER, JR.
Florida Bar. No. 914444
GILLESPIE, GOLDMAN, KRONENGOLD
& FARMER, P.A.
6550 N. Federal Highway, Suite 511
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
Telephone: (954) 771-0908

DAVID H. KRATHEN
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID KRATHEN
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

STEPHEN A. SELLER
SELLER, LUDWIG & BADEY
Philadelphia, PA 19102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS -ii-

TABLE OF CITATIONS -iii-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I) THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DECIDING WHETHER
TO ORDER A PARTICULAR REMEDY BEFORE DETERMINING
THE EXISTENCE OF A WRONG 3

II) THE BUTTERFLY BALLOT IS ILLEGAL 6

III) FLORIDA LAW SPECIFICALLY PROVIDES FOR THE SETTING
ASIDE OF AN ELECTION AND ORDERING A NEW ELECTION OR RE-VOTE. 9

IV) THE FEDERAL STATUTES WERE MISCONSTRUED BY THE TRIAL COURT,
AND FEDERAL AND STATE LAW SPECIFYING THE DATE OF THE
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT'S
AUTHORITY TO ORDER A RE-VOTE OR OTHER POST-ELECTION DAY REMEDY. 14

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board, 707 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998) . . . 3, 11-13, 17, 19, 20

Boardman v. Esteva, 323 So. 2d 259, 269 (Fla. 1975) 12

Bolden v. Potter, 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984) 11-13

Craig v. Wallace, 2 Fla. L. Weekly S517a
(2d Jud. Cir., Leon County, September 27, 1994) 14, 19, 20

Donohue v. Board of Elections of the State of New York,
435 F. Supp. 957 (E.D. N.Y. 1976) 21, 22

Foster v. Love, 522 U.S. 67 (1997) 19-21

Holland v. Mayes, 19 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1944) 4, 10

In Re: the Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in the November 4, 1997 Election for the City of Miami, 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 12

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller, 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993) 18, 20

Siegel v. Lepore, 2000 WL 1687185 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2000), *affirmed*, 2000 WL 1718741 (11th Cir., Nov. 17, 2000). 19

Statutes & Other Authorities

3 U.S.C. Section 1 17

3 U.S.C. Section 2 17-19

3 U.S.C. Section 7 15

3 U.S.C. Section 2 18

3 U.S.C. Section 5 18

Section 101.011(2), *Fla. Stat.* 7

Section 101.111, *Fla. Stat.* 21

Section 101.111(5), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	13, 20, 21
Section 101.151, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	7
Section 101.151(4), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	7
Section 101.151(5), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	8
Section 101.151(8), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	9
Section 101.191, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	8
Section 101.5609(1), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	6
Section 101.5609(2), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	6-8
Section 101.5609(6), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	9
Section 102.168, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	10, 11, 18, 20, 21
Section 102.168(8), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	10, 13
Section 103.11, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	17, 20, 21
Section 100.031, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	20
Section 101.151(5), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	8
